

No. 11-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EARTHRIGHTS
INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD L. HERZ
Counsel of Record
MARCO B. SIMONS
JONATHAN G. KAUFMAN
MARISSA VAHLSING
MICHELLE HARRISON
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K St NW, Ste. 401, Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-5188 • rick@earthrights.org
Counsel for *amicus curiae*

QUESTIONS ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Agency is a proper basis for evaluating personal jurisdiction.	5
A. This Court has already held that the contacts of an agent may be attributed to the principal.	5
B. The law has always understood that corporations must act through agents.	7
C. Courts have long asserted jurisdiction over corporations based on agency.	10
II. Corporate parents have no special, let alone constitutional, immunity from agency principles.....	12
A. Agency is distinct from alter-ego; notions of corporate separateness do not immunize parents from attribution of their agents' acts	13
B. There is no constitutional right to corporate separateness.	14
1. This Court has rejected the notion that due process requires separate treatment.	15

2. Federal and state law often treat corporations and their subsidiaries as single entities irrespective of whether they are alter-egos.	16
3. The Ninth Circuit’s test is true to the original understanding of the due process clauses.	18
4. The ability to incorporate, including the ability to incorporate a subsidiary, remains a question of state law, not due process.	22
III. The fact that Petitioner is foreign, and Petitioner’s speculation regarding the alleged policy implications of asserting jurisdiction over a foreign entity, do not counsel in favor of creating a new constitutional right.	24
A. Petitioner’s foreign incorporation is irrelevant to whether due process permits attribution based on agency.	24
B. Petitioner’s claims of dire consequences are irrelevant and unsupported.	25
C. Other nations’ courts exercise jurisdiction on similar and broader grounds than the contacts of agent/subsidiaries acting on the parent’s behalf.	26
D. This case does not intrude upon other nations’ sovereignty.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	33
<i>Barrow S.S. Co. v. Kane</i> , 170 U.S. 100 (1898).....	10, 11
<i>Braeburn Sec. Corp. v. Smith</i> , 15 Ill. 2d 55 (1958)	23
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	32
<i>Burrows v. Interborough Metro. Co.</i> , 156 F. 389 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1907)	22
<i>Chestnut Hill & Springhouse Tpk. Co. v. Rutter</i> , 4 Serg. & Rawle 6 (Pa. 1818)	9
<i>Clark v. Memphis St. Ry. Co.</i> , 123 Tenn. 232 (1910).....	22
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	17
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	23

<i>De La Vergne Refrigerating Mach. Co. v. German Sav. Inst.</i> , 175 U.S. 40 (1899).....	20, 22
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	33
<i>Focht v. Sol Melia S.A.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5930 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2012)	26
<i>Gelfand v. Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd.</i> , 385 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1967).....	26
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	6, 16
<i>Gray v. President</i> , 3 Mass. 364 (1807).....	9
<i>GSS Group Ltd v. Nat'l Port Auth.</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	25
<i>In re W. States Wholesale Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL 1566, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14183 (D. Nev. Feb. 23, 2009).....	26
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	2, 5, 6, 7

<i>Joiner v. Ryder Sys. Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 1478 (C.D. Ill. 1996)	13
<i>Kappers v. Cast Stone Const. Co.</i> , 184 Wis. 627, 200 N.W. 376 (1924)	21
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	33
<i>Kissun v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 479 S.E.2d 751 (Ga. 1997).....	13
<i>Klaxon v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	32
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. 404 (1856)	10
<i>Liggett Co. v. Lee</i> , 288 U.S. 517 (1933)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	12
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm’r of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	3, 15, 16, 18
<i>Moore v. Fitchburg R. Corp.</i> , 70 Mass. 465 (1855).....	9
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S.Ct 2869 (2010)	32, 33

<i>Moulin v. Trenton Mut. Life & Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 25 N.J.L. 57 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1855).....	9, 11
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939).....	10
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 64 Cal. App. 3d 983 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. Ouimet Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 1085 (1st Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>People ex rel. Peabody v. Chicago Gas Trust Co.</i> , 130 Ill. 268 (1889).....	20
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	5, 6, 7
<i>Radio & Television Broadcast Technicians Local Union v. Broadcast Service of Mobile</i> , 380 U.S. 255 (1965)	17
<i>Randel v. President, Directors & Co. of Chesapeake & Delaware Canal</i> , 1 Del. (1 Harr.) 233 (1833)	9
<i>Royal Indus. v. Kraft Foods</i> , 926 F. Supp. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	13, 14

<i>R.R. Co. v. Harris</i> , 79 U.S. 65 (1871)	10
<i>R.R. Co. v. Koontz</i> , 104 U.S. 5 (1881)	10
<i>Texas Utilities Co. v. Story</i> , 85 S.W.2d 809 (Tex. Civ. App. 1935)	21
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukr.</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	24, 25
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	8
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	25
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977)	26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1	32
----------------------------	----

Foreign Law

C. CIV. art. 14 (Fr.)	29
C. CIV. art. 14 (Lux.)	29

C.P.C. art. 88 (Braz.)	28
C.P.C. art. 100 – IV(a) (Braz.).....	28
C.P.C. art. 86.2 (Port.).....	28
Civil Jurisdiction and Judgment Act, 1982, c. 27, § 2(g), sched. 8 (Scot.)	31
Civilinio proceso kodeksas [Civil Code] arts. 30(2), (5) & (6) (Lith.)	29, 30
Civilprocesa likums [Law on Civil Procedure] art. 28(4) (Lat.)	29
Council Regulation 44/2001, On Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters, 2001 O.J. (L 12) 4, art. 4.	27
Jurisdiktionsnorm [JN] [Courts Jurisdiction Act], Reichsgesetzblatt [RGBl] No. 1895/111 (Austria).....	31
КОДЕКС НА МЕЖДУНАРОДНОТО ЧАСТНО ПРАВО [Kodeks mezhdunarodnoto chastno pravo] [Private International Law Code] art. 4(1) (Bulg.)	30
Lov om rettens pleje [Administration of Justice Act] art. 238 (Den.).....	28, 29

Minsoho, arts. 3-2, 3-3 (Japan)	28
Zivilprozessordnung [ZPO] [Code of Civil Procedure], Jan. 30, 1877, § 23 (F.R.G.)(Germany).....	30

Foreign Cases

Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice] Nov. 12, 1990, Neue Juristische Wochenschrift [NJW] 423 (F.R.G.)	30
Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice], Dec. 13, 2012, III ZR 282/11 (F.R.G.).....	30
<i>Case of Sutton's Hospital</i> (1613, K. B.) 10 Co. Rep. 1a.	8
Cass. 1e civ., May 27, 1970, Rev. Crit. 1971, (French Court of Cassation) (Fr.)	29
Oberster Gerichtshof [OGH] [Supreme Court] Nov. 7, 2002, 6 Ob 174/02k (Austria).....	31

Other Authorities

William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765)	8
Phillip I. Blumberg, <i>The Corporate Entity in an Era of Multinational Corporations</i> , 15 Del. J. Corp. L. 283 (1990).....	19, 23, 24

Phillip I. Blumberg, <i>The Transformation of Modern Corporation Law: The Law of Corporate Groups</i> , 37 Conn. L. Rev. 605 (2005)	19
Lea Brilmayer & Jack Goldsmith, <i>Conflict of Laws: Cases and Materials</i> (5th ed. 2002)	33
Meredith Dearborn, Comment, <i>Enterprise Liability: Reviewing and Revitalizing Liability for Corporate Groups</i> , 97 Calif. L. Rev. 195 (2009)	17, 20, 21
Digest of Justinian Vol 1. Section 3,4,1,1	8
E. Merrick Dodd, Jr., <i>Statutory Developments in Business Corporation Law, 1886-1936</i> , 50 Harv. L. Rev. 27 (1936)	19, 20, 21
Fred Freedland, <i>History of Holding Company Legislation in New York State: Some Doubts As to the "New Jersey First" Tradition</i> , 24 Fordham L. Rev. 369 (1955).....	20, 21, 22, 23
J. Grant, <i>A practical treatise on the law of corporations in general</i> (1854)	9

Susan Pace Hamill, <i>From Special Privilege to General Utility: A Continuation of Willard Hurst's Study of Corporations</i> , 49 Am. U. L. Rev. 81 (1999)	19
W. S. Holdsworth, <i>English Corporation Law in the 16th and 17th Centuries</i> , 31 Yale L. J. 382 (1922)	8, 9
Morton J. Horwitz, <i>The Transformation of American Law 1780-1860</i> (1977)	18
David Millon, <i>Theories of the Corporation</i> , 1990 Duke L. J. 201 (Apr. 1990)	19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) AGENCY (1958)	14
Bryant Smith, <i>Legal Personality</i> , 37 YALE L.J. 283 (1928)	24
Nelson Ferebee Taylor, <i>Evolution of Corporate Combination Law: Policy Issues and Constitutional Questions</i> , 76 N.C. L. Rev. 687 (1998)	21
Horace La Fayette Wilgus, 1 Cases on the General Principles of the Law of Private Corporations 73 (1902)	8
